

No. 05-5099-AG

Oral Argument Date: Unknown

Dist. Court Case No. 3:02CV1276

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

KERVING'S GUILLAUME,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, et al.,
Respondents.

**TRANSFERRED FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN INTERNATIONAL
HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER GUILLAUME'S
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *HABEAS CORPUS***

James J. Silk, CT Bar No. 400889
Molly K. Beutz, MN Bar No. 324218
Allard K. Lowenstein International
Human Rights Clinic
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520-8215
Tel: 203-432-7480

On the brief: Sia Sanneh
Tegan Shohet

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Interest vi

Introduction..... 1

Summary of Argument.....6

Argument8

 I. As applied and interpreted in international law, Article 1 of the CAT does not require that the perpetrator of an act of torture have the subjective motivation, or specific intent, to cause severe mental or physical pain or suffering.9

 II. The phrase “specifically intended” in the Senate Resolution ratifying the CAT and in 8 C.F.R. § 208.18(a)(5) does not graft a specific intent requirement onto the CAT’s definition of torture. 17

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auguste v. Ridge</i> , 395 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2005)	8, 15, 18, 24
<i>Carry v. Holmes</i> , No. 02-CV-0369SR, slip op. (W.D.N.Y. July 18, 2003) (Report, Recommendation, and Order).....	18
Case 10.832, Inter-Am. C.H.R., OEA/Ser.L/ V/II.98 (1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.cidh.oas.org/annualrep/97eng/Dom.Rep.10832.htm	13
<i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004)	15, 25
<i>Majd v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-60141, 2006 WL 554930 (5th Cir. Mar. 8, 2006)	8
<i>Matter of J-E-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 291 (BIA 2002).....	passim
<i>Ontunez-Tursios v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , IT-96-21-T (ICTY Trial Chamber Nov. 16, 1998) ..	9, 15, 19
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , IT-95-17/1-T (ICTY Trial Chamber Dec. 10, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> (ICTY Appeals Chamber July 21, 2000)	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , IT-96-23 (ICTY Appeals Chamber June 12, 2002) ...	10, 11
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac</i> , IT-96-23-T (ICTY Trial Chamber Feb. 22, 2001)	10
<i>Thelemaque v. Ashcroft</i> , Nos. 3:04-CV-676(MRK), 3:04-CV-1727(MRK), 2005 WL 730215 (D. Conn. Mar. 28, 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 164 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Zubeda v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2003)	17, 18, 24

Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.18.....	passim
2 U.S.C. § 658b(d)(3) (2000).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 8902a(a)(1)(D) (2000) (Debarment).....	22
10 U.S.C. § 880(a) (2000) (Uniform Code of Military Justice – Attempts)	22
15 U.S.C. § 6604(b)(3) (2000) (Punitive Damages in Y2K Actions)	21
15 U.S.C. § 6605(c)(2)(B) (2000) (Recklessness in Y2K Non-Contract Actions). 22	
15 U.S.C. § 6605(b)(1) (2000) (Proportionate Liability in Y2K Non-Contract Actions).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1091(a) (2000)	22
18 U.S.C. § 2340(1) (2000)	21
19 U.S.C. § 1675(d)(1) (2000) (Administrative Review of Antidumping Determinations).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(1)(C)(ii) (2000) (Family Educational Privacy Rights).....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(1)(D) (2000) (Family Educational Privacy Rights).....	20

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b) (2000) (False Claims).....	22
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act, Pub. L. 105-277, Div. G, Subdiv. B, Title XXII (Oct. 21, 1998)	5, 17

Other Authorities

J. Herman Burgers & Hans Danelius, <i>The United Nations Convention against Torture: A Handbook on the Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> (1988)	9, 13, 15
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 10, 1984, G.A. Res. 39/46, Annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc. A/RES/39/708 (1984), <i>entry into force</i> June 26, 1987	1
Department of State, <i>Haiti: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2000</i> (2001)	3
Department of State, <i>Haiti: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2004</i> (2005).....	2
Department of State, <i>Haiti: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, 2005</i> (2006)	3
Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 9, 1985, OAS Treaty Ser., No. 67, <i>entry into force</i> Feb 28, 1987.....	12
Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1995/34 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> Nigel S. Rodley, <i>The Treatment of Prisoners Under International Law</i> 292-93 (2d ed. 1999)	12
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987) ...	23
S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30 (1990)	19, 23, 25
Senate Resolution of Ratification, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., 136 Cong. Rec. S17486 (daily ed., Oct. 27, 1990).....	5, 6, 17, 24
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>opened for signature</i> May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (1969).....	23
